WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1939

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 179

(By Mr. Aleming)

PASSED Marel 3 d. 1939

In Effect Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 179

(By Mr. Fleming)

[Passed March 3, 1939; in effect from passage]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Pleasants county, West Virginia, to anticipate the payment of the deferred payments on certain real estate in said county purchased by it from the Kiwanis Recreation Company.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Whereas, The county court of Pleasants county, West Virginia at a special election held on February fifth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-eight, was authorized to lay a special levy for three years for the purchase of real estate for a system of public

recreation and play grounds, and the court purchased for that purpose the Kiwanis Park and appurtenances agreeing to lease the same for three years, the rental to be paid each year from the proceeds of said special levy and applied, as paid, on the agreed purchase price which included the payment by the court of the interest on certain notes owed by the owners of said park, and

Whereas, By the issuance of county orders anticipating the revenues from the authorized special levies the interest rates on said obligations can be reduced.

Section 1. In anticipation of the revenues to be collected
in one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine and one thousand
mine hundred forty from a special levy for said years,
authorized at a special election held on February fifth, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-eight, the county court of
Pleasants county is authorized to issue its drafts, bearing
interest at not to exceed four per cent, for the payment of
certain indebtedness incurred by said court in purchasing
real estate as authorized at said special election. The total
amount of said drafts shall not exceed the total amount re-

- 11 maining unpaid under the agreement of the county court
- 12 and the sellers of said real estate, which is duly recorded in
- 13 the office of the clerk of the county court of said county.

I certify that the foregoing act, uaving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Le islature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 7th day of March,

1939.

SECRETARY OF SOURCE

CHARLE OF STATE

thee in the cities

强力与特别 经金额 轮

Many and Many

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Dills hereby certifies that the
foregoing hill is correctly enrolled.
Elliseman
Chairman Senate Committee
Beel Balke.
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senatt
Takes effect passage
Jenn & Leans
Clerk of the Senate
Mo Stace
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Jun Sum
President of the Senate
the midting by the midting by the middle of
James Lay Monas
Speaker House of Delegates
This theday of
Burning . The con O'll !
1/1:25 6/13-1.
The within this the
18 A 18 10 Y 2A 18 2
day of, 1939.
Governor.